

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ERIC LAPRAIRIE, *on behalf of himself and all other employees similarly situated,*

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

PRESIDIO, INC., PRESIDIO HOLDINGS INC.,  
PRESIDIO LLC, PRESIDIO NETWORKED  
SOLUTIONS LLC, PRESIDIO NETWORKED  
SOLUTIONS GROUP, LLC, AND PRESIDIO  
TECHNOLOGY CAPITAL, LLC,

*Defendants.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES .....	7
A. Percentage of the Fund is the Preferred Method for Awarding Fees .....	7
B. The Amount of Attorneys’ Fees Requested is Reasonable.....	8
1. <u>Class Counsel Expended Significant Time and Labor Litigating this Action</u> .....	9
a. <i>Class Counsel Expended a Reasonable Number of Hours</i> .....	10
b. <i>Class Counsel’s Rates are Reasonable</i> .....	12
c. <i>Class Counsel Requires No Multiplier, Further Demonstrating that the Requested Fees are Appropriate</i> .....	12
2. <u>The Magnitude and Complexity of Litigation Warrants the Fees Requested</u> .....	13
3. <u>The Litigation was Wrought with Inherent Risk</u> .....	14
4. <u>The Quality of Representation is Demonstrated by the Results Achieved</u> .....	15
a. <i>History of Litigation</i> .....	15
b. <i>Size of the Fund Created</i> .....	16
c. <i>Substantial Individual Relief For Class Members</i> .....	16
d. <i>Relief Afforded to Virtually all Affected Employees</i> .....	17
e. <i>Class Counsel has Extensive Experience In Complex Litigation</i> .....	17

- 5. The Requested Fee is Reasonable in Relation to the Settlement.....18
- 6. Public Policy Strongly Supports the Requested Fee.....21
- II. SERVICE AWARD TO CLASS REPRESENTATIVE IS JUSTIFIED.....22
  - A. The Class Representative Assumed Personal Risk by his Respective Participation.....23
  - B. The Time and Effort Expended by the Class Representative Warrants the Amount Requested.....24
  - C. The Class Representative Experienced Burdens in Assisting Class Counsel....24
  - D. The Ultimate Recovery to the Class is Significant.....25
- CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	11, 13
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984) .....	12
<i>Blum v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 15-cv-1636, 2017 WL 8784449 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2017) .....	19
<i>Bozak v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 11-cv-00738, 2014 WL 3778211 (D. Conn. July 31, 2014) .....	23, 24
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass'n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>Camesi v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.</i> , 09-cv-85, 2009 WL 3032590 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 17, 2009) .....	18
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	15
<i>College Retirement Equities Fund, Corp. v. Rink</i> , No. 2012-CA-002050, 2015 WL 226112 (Ky. Ct. App. Jan. 16, 2015) .....	18
<i>Danaher Corp. v. Travelers Indem. Co., No.</i> , 10-cv-0121, 2015 WL 409525 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2015) .....	12
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	7, 13
<i>deMunecas v. Bold Food, LLC</i> , 09-cv-00440, 2010 WL 3322580 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2010) .....	13
<i>Dornberger v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	24
<i>Duling v. Gristede's Operating Corp.</i> , 06-cv-10197, 2014 WL 2567442 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 6, 2014) .....	13
<i>Farbotko v. Clinton Cty. Of N.Y.</i> , 433 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Febus v. Guardian First Funding Grp., LLC</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	9
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , 11-cv-8405, 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2014) .....	19, 20
<i>Flores v. One Hanover, LLC</i> , 13-cv-5184, 2014 WL 2567912 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2014) .....	21
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	18, 23
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	8, 9

*Gonzalez v. Pritzker*,  
 10-cv-3105, 2016 WL 5395905 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2016)..... 22

*Gottlieb v. Barry*,  
 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 8

*Greene v. Emersons Ltd.*,  
 76-cv-2178, 1987 WL 11558 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 1987)..... 19

*Hamelin v. Faxton St. Luke’s Healthcare*,  
 274 F.R.D. 385 (N.D.N.Y 2011) ..... 18

*Hillis v. Equifax Consumer Servs. Inc.*,  
 104-cv-3400, 2007 WL 1953464 (N.D. Ga. Jun. 12, 2007) ..... 20

*In re Amaranth Nat. Gas Commodities Litig.*,  
 07-cv-6377, 2012 WL 2149094 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 11, 2012) ..... 19

*In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.*,  
 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) ..... 13

*In re Colgate-Palmolive Co.*,  
 36 F.Supp.3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 7, 24, 25

*In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
 08-md-01998, 2010 WL 3341200 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 23, 2010)..... 11

*In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
 17-md-2800, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. 2020) ..... 14

*In re Excess Value Ins. Coverage Litig.*,  
 598 F. Supp. 2d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 20

*In re Honest Mktg. Litig.*,  
 16-cv-01125, 2017 WL 8780329 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2017) ..... 25

*In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.*,  
 96-cv-1262, 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)..... 12

*In re Marsh ERISA Litig.*,  
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 22

*In re Prothena Corp. PLC Sec. Litig.*,  
 18-cv-06425, 2019 WL 6528672 (Dec. 4, 2019) ..... 12, 19

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 9

*In re Telik Sec. Litig.*,  
 576 F.Supp.2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 13

*In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.*,  
 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995) ..... 7

*In re TJX Co., Retail Sec. Breach*,  
 584 F. Supp. 2d 395 (D. Mass. 2008) ..... 11

*In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.*,  
 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002) ..... 7

*In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 22

*In re Veeco Inst. Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 05-MDL-01695, 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) ..... 13, 14

*In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
 16-MD-02750, 2020 WL 4212811 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2020) ..... 13

<i>Jara v. Felidia Rest., Inc.</i> , 17-cv-9622, 2018 WL 11225740 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2018) .....	19
<i>Johansson-Dorhrmann. V. Cbr Sys., Inc.</i> , 12-cv-1115, 2013 WL 3864341 (S.D. Cal. July 24, 2013) .....	19
<i>Laydon v. Mizubo Bank, LTD</i> , 12-cv-3419, 2017 WL 6372625 (Dec. 7, 2017) .....	22
<i>Lobatz v. U.S. West Cellular v. Calif., Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Masters v. F. W. Webb Co.</i> , 03-cv-6280, 2006 WL 2604833 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2006).....	18
<i>McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D. N.J. 2008) .....	20
<i>Mitland Raleigh-Durham v. Myers</i> , 840 F.Supp. 235 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	21
<i>Mohney v. Shelley’s Prime Steak</i> , 06-cv-4270, 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009).....	15, 19
<i>Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 859 F.Supp.2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	Passim
<i>Parker Hannifin Corp. v. N. Sound Properties</i> , 10 Civ.6359, 2013 WL 3527761 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2013) .....	21
<i>Parker v. Jekyll &amp; Hyde Entm’t Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 08-cv-7670, 2010 WL 532960 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2010) .....	13
<i>Pearlman v. Cablevision Sys. Corp.</i> , 10-cv-4992, 2019 WL 3974358 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2019) .....	7
<i>Prasker v. Asia Five Eight LLC</i> , 08-cv-5811, 2010 WL 476009 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2010).....	19
<i>Raniere v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	23
<i>Reichman v. Bonsignore, Brignati &amp; Mazzotta, P.C.</i> , 818 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Rotuna v. W. Customer Mgmt. Group, LLC</i> , 09-cv-1608, 2010 WL 2490989 (N.D. Ohio June 15, 2010).....	15
<i>Rudman v. CHC Group Ltd.</i> , 15-cv-3773, 2018 WL 3594828 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2018) .....	12
<i>Silberblatt v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 524 F.Supp.2d 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	23
<i>Stefaniak v. HSBC USA, N.A.</i> , 05-cv-720, 2008 WL 7630102 (W.D.N.Y. June 28, 2008) .....	14
<i>Sukhnandan v. Royal Health Care of Long Island LLC</i> , 12-cv-4216, 2014 WL 3778173 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2014) .....	7
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Vista Healthplan, Inc. v. Warner Holdings Co. III, Ltd.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 349 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	7, 9



*Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.*,  
07-cv-1143, 2011 WL 754862 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2011) .....14, 15, 19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) ..... 4
